PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6475850

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT	12/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EASTON DIAMOND SPORTS, LLC
Street Address:	3500 WILLOW LANE
City:	THOUSAND OAKS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91361

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 113

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1525371
PCT Number:	US1535959
PCT Number:	US1537485
PCT Number:	US1619190
PCT Number:	US1622189
PCT Number:	US1622196
PCT Number:	US1639203
PCT Number:	US1648235
PCT Number:	US1655840
PCT Number:	US1657556
PCT Number:	US1665538
PCT Number:	US0526872
PCT Number:	US1124224
PCT Number:	US1270184
PCT Number:	US1152825
PCT Number:	US1057487
PCT Number:	US1062083
PCT Number:	US1269268
PCT Number:	US0959204
PCT Number:	US1511646

PATENT REEL: 054883 FRAME: 0830

506429083

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0341008
PCT Number:	US0930320
PCT Number:	US0969045
PCT Number:	US0862786
PCT Number:	US1265108
PCT Number:	US1422794
PCT Number:	US1422802
PCT Number:	US1729473
PCT Number:	US9909909
PCT Number:	US1128127
PCT Number:	US0500364
PCT Number:	US0935155
PCT Number:	US1134646
PCT Number:	US0648342
PCT Number:	US1726428
Application Number:	08853892
Application Number:	08847180
Application Number:	09862254
Application Number:	10903493
Application Number:	11972138
Application Number:	10840310
Application Number:	10816208
Application Number:	10807652
Application Number:	11873326
Application Number:	10785470
Application Number:	10753649
Application Number:	12893840
Application Number:	13958309
Application Number:	10712251
Application Number:	13917438
Application Number:	09628935
Application Number:	14975261
Application Number:	11740519
Application Number:	14918513
Application Number:	14877810
Application Number:	13795916
Application Number:	14838082
Application Number:	14838043

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09525237
Application Number:	14804152
Application Number:	12652523
Application Number:	12624056
Application Number:	11560499
Application Number:	13652332
Application Number:	11537437
Application Number:	14665986
Application Number:	14664627
Application Number:	14657992
Application Number:	14657706
Application Number:	14632955
Application Number:	10429540
Application Number:	09375833
Application Number:	11457542
Application Number:	10383242
Application Number:	13493781
Application Number:	13476354
Application Number:	11399917
Application Number:	12423553
Application Number:	11380038
Application Number:	10336130
Application Number:	14450141
Application Number:	11324796
Application Number:	12343323
Application Number:	15413361
Application Number:	13337630
Application Number:	15385268
Application Number:	13333498
Application Number:	14313186
Application Number:	12259087
Application Number:	15282989
Application Number:	29537663
Application Number:	14251181
Application Number:	14244566
Application Number:	11188146
Application Number:	10170862
Application Number:	15250671

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10167094
Application Number:	13174515
Application Number:	29346924
Application Number:	14157411
Application Number:	29283753
Application Number:	15143330
Application Number:	10080085
Application Number:	13096909
Application Number:	11078782
Application Number:	29170349
Application Number:	29169155
Application Number:	29167300
Application Number:	29163407
Application Number:	62320158
Application Number:	11034993
Application Number:	12037384
Application Number:	15253515

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mnair@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY L. TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA ST

Address Line 2: 35TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	001740.00306
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/BECKY L. TROUTMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2020

Total Attachments: 17

source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page1.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page2.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page3.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page4.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page5.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page6.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page7.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page8.tif source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page8.tif

source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page10.tif	
source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page11.tif	
source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page12.tif	
source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page13.tif	
source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page14.tif	
source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page15.tif	
source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page16.tif	
source=Peak - Patent SA Release#page17.tif	

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of December 31, 2020 and granted by Bank of America, N.A., a U.S. National Banking Association, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the secured parties under the Loan Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of Easton Diamond Sports, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company at 3500 Willow Lane, Thousand Oaks, CA 91361 (the "Grantor") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated ABL Credit Agreement dated as of November 7, 2019 (the "Loan Agreement") among Peak Holdings, LP, as Holdings ("Holdings"), Bauer Hockey Ltd., as Lead Canadian Borrower, BCE Acquisition US, Inc., as Lead U.S. Borrower (the "Lead US Borrower"), certain additional subsidiaries of Holdings from time to time party thereto as Borrowers (including, without limitation, the Grantor), Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and the lenders from time to time party thereto, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent (i) that certain Amended and Restated ABL U.S. Security Agreement by and among the Lead US Borrower and certain of its subsidiaries (including, without limitation, the Grantor) and the Collateral Agent dated as of November 27, 2017 (the "Master Security Agreement"), (ii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent dated as of February 27, 2017 (the "Easton 2017 Patent Security Agreement"), (iii) that certain Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property by and among Bauer Hockey Ltd., as grantor, and Collateral Agent dated as of February 27, 2017 (the "Bauer 2017 Patent Security Agreement"), (iv) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent dated as of February 27, 2017 (the "Easton 2017 Canadian Patent Security Agreement") and (iv) that certain Notice of Grant in Security Interest in United States Patents by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent dated as of November 7, 2019 (the "2019 Patent Security Agreement" and, together with the Easton 2017 Patent Security Agreement, the Easton 2017 Canadian Patent Security Agreement and the Bauer 2017 Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements," and, together with the Master Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under, among other things, the Patent Collateral owned by the Grantor (as defined in each Patent Security Agreement), including but not limited to those described on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Easton 2017 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 041873, Frame 0163;

WHEREAS, the Easton 2017 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office;

WHEREAS, the Easton 2017 Canadian Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office;

WHEREAS, the Bauer 2017 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel: 041482, Frame: 0353;

AmericasActive:15240824.2

WHEREAS, the Bauer 2017 Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the termination, release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- Release of Security Interest. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreements in the Patent Collateral, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including without limitation:
 - (a) All common law rights associated with the Patent Collateral, together with the goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby, all other assets, rights and interest that uniquely reflect or embody such good will, and all renewals and extensions thereof;
 - (b) all rights and privileges of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
 - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, damages and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the foregoing; and
 - (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages, and all other Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Master Security Agreement).
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and any applicable government officer records this Release.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

4. <u>Limited Release</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or otherwise, this Release is limited solely and only to the Patent Collateral and to no other Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement). The provisions of the Master Security Agreements shall, except as modified by this Release, continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, NA

as Collateral Agent

Name: Gregory Kress

Title: Senior Vice President

Schedule A

Released Patent Collateral

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CA	BALL BAT WITH A STRAIN ENERGY OPTIMIZED BARREL	2,509,448	2003-12-19	2,509,448	2010-09-14
CA	OPTIMIZED BALL BAT	2,577,184	2005-07-28	2,577,184	2014-04-01
CA	MULTI-PIECE BALL BAT CONNECTED VIA A FLEXIBLE JOINT	2,633,587	2006-12-18	2,633,587	2013-03-12
CA	BALL BAT INCLUDING INTEGRAL BARREL FEATURES FOR REDUCING BBCOR	2,780,778	2010-11-19		
CA	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	2,785,535	2010-12-23		
CA	HELMET FOR BASEBALL PITCHERS AND FIELDERS	2,798,247	2011-04-29		
CA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A TAMPER-RESISTANT CAP	2,811,289	2011-09-22		
CA	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	2,852,513	2012-12-12		
CA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A REINFORCED, LOW- DURABILITY REGION FOR DETERRING BARREL ALTERATION	2,852,586	2012-12-17		

5

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
CA	BUTT END DEVICE OR KNOB FOR A SPORTS IMPLEMENT	2,855,975	2014-07-04		
CA	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE	2,902,159	2014-03-10		
CA	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE	2,902,178	2014-03-10		
CA	BALL BAT WITH A FUSED END CAP	2,936,845	2015-01-15		
CA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A STIFFENING ELEMENT IN THE BARREL	2,945,329	2015-04-10		
CA	REMOVABLE, ROTATABLE GRIP ELEMENT FOR A BALL BAT OR OTHER SPORTING- GOOD IMPLEMENT	2,953,118	2015-06-24		
PCT	COMPOSITE BALL BAT INCLUDING A BARREL WITH STRUCTURAL REGIONS SEPARATED BY A POROUS NON- ADHESION LAYER	PCT/CA16/51007	2016-08-26		
PCT	BALL BAT INCLUDING A STIFFENING ELEMENT IN THE BARREL	PCT/US15/25371	2015-04-10		
РСТ	BALL BAT WITH AN EXTERNAL WALL IN THE BARREL REGION	PCT/US15/35959	2015-06-16		

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
PCT	REMOVABLE, ROTATABLE GRIP ELEMENT FOR A BALL BAT OR OTHER SPORTING- GOOD IMPLEMENT	PCT/US15/37485	2015-06-24		
PCT	ANATOMICALLY ADAPTIVE JOINT PROTECTOR	PCT/US16/19190	2016-02-23		
PCT	BALL BAT INCLUDING A SLATTED BARREL	PCT/US16/22189	2016-03-11		
PCT	BATTING TEE WITH TELESCOPING MECHANISM	PCT/US16/22196	2016-03-11		
РСТ	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE ALLOYS	PCT/US16/39203	2016-06-24		
РСТ	ANATOMICALLY DYNAMIC AND ERGONOMIC LEG GUARD	PCT/US16/48235	2016-08-26		
PCT	BALL BAT WITH ADJUSTABLE- WEIGHT END CAP	PCT/US16/55840	2016-10-06		
PCT	GRIP FOR BALL-BAT HANDLE AND KNOB HAVING MULTIPLE DEGREES OF HARDNESS	PCT/US16/57556	2016-10-18		
РСТ	BATTING GLOVE WITH INTERNAL SLIP LAYER	PCT/US16/65538	2016-12-08		
PCT	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE INTERLAMINAR SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	PCT/US05/26872	2005-07-28		
PCT	BALL BAT HAVING A SEGMENTED BARREL	PCT/US11/24224	2011-02-08		

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
PCT	BALL BAT INCLUDING A REINFORCED, LOW- DURABILITY REGION FOR DETERRING BARREL ALTERATION	PCT/US12/70184	2012-12-17		
РСТ	BALL BAT INCLUDING A TAMPER-RESISTANT CAP	PCT/US11/52825	2011-09-22		
PCT	BALL BAT INCLUDING INTEGRAL BARREL FEATURES FOR REDUCING BBCOR	PCT/US10/57487	2010-11-19		
РСТ	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	PCT/US10/62083	2010-12-23		
РСТ	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	PCT/US12/69268	2012-12-12		
PCT	BALL BAT INCLUDING VISUAL INDICATION OF WHETHER INTERNAL STRUCTURAL TAMPERING WITH THE BALL BAT HAS OCCURRED	PCT/US09/59204	2009-10-01		
PCT	BALL BAT WITH A FUSED END CAP	PCT/US15/11646	2015-01-15		
PCT	BALL BAT WITH A STRAIN ENERGY OPTIMIZED BARREL	PCT/US03/41008	2003-12-19		
PCT	BALL BAT WITH EXPOSED REGION FOR REVEALING DELAMINATION	PCT/US09/30320	2009-01-07		
РСТ	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED PERFORMANCE	PCT/US09/69045	2009-12-21		

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
РСТ	SINGLE WALL BALL BAT INCLUDING E- GLASS STRUCTURAL FIBER	PCT/US08/62786	2008-05-08		
PCT	SPORTING IMPLEMENT FORMED WITH A MELT-PROCESSABLE STRUCTURAL BINDER	PCT/US12/65108	2012-11-14		
РСТ	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE	PCT/US14/22794	2014-03-10		
РСТ	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE	PCT/US14/22802	2014-03-10		
PCT	TWO-PIECE ARTICULATING CHEST PROTECTOR WITH STRETCHABLE HINGE	PCT/US17/29473	2017-04-25		
PCT	TUBULAR METAL BAT INTERNALLY REINFORCED WITH FIBER AND METALLIC COMPOSITE	PCT/US99/09909	1999-05-07		
РСТ	CHEST PROTECTOR INCLUDING INTERNAL HEAT DISPERSION CHANNELS	PCT/US11/28127	2011-03-11		
PCT	COMPOSITE BALL BAT HAVING A METAL KNOB	PCT/US05/00364	2005-01-06		
РСТ	FEEDBACK- PROVIDING SPORTING GOODS ITEM	PCT/US09/35155	2009-02-25		
PCT	HELMET FOR BASEBALL PITCHERS AND FIELDERS	PCT/US11/34646	2011-04-29		

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
РСТ	MULTI-PIECE BALL BAT CONNECTED VIA A FLEXIBLE JOINT	PCT/US06/48342	2006-12-18		
PCT	READILY REMOVABLE CATCHER'S HELMET	PCT/US17/26428	2017-04-08		
USA	ADJUSTABLE BALL BACKSTOP	08/853,892	1997-05-09	5,807,193	1998-09-15
USA	VIBRATION DAMPENED HAND- HELD IMPLEMENTS	08/847,180	1997-05-01	5,772,541	1998-06-30
USA	COMPOSITE OVERWRAPPED LIGHTWEIGHT CORE AND METHOD	09/862,254	2001-05-22	6,755,757	2004-06-29
USA	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	10/903,493	2004-07-29	7,115,054	2006-10-03
USA	BALL BAT WITH EXPOSED REGION FOR REVEALING DELAMINATION	11/972,138	2008-01-10	7,857,719	2010-12-28
USA	GLOVE APPARATUS AND METHOD	10/840,310	2004-05-06	7,278,170	2007-10-09
USA	TUBULAR BASEBALL BATS WITH FULL LENGTH CORE SHAFTS	10/816,208	2004-04-02	7,044,871	2006-05-16
USA	OBJECT STRIKING IMPLEMENT VIBRATION DAMPING	10/807,652	2004-03-24	6,994,641	2006-02-07

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	11/873,326	2007-10-16	7,527,570	2009-05-05
USA	COMPOSITE OVERWRAPPED LIGHTWEIGHT CORE	10/785,470	2004-02-24	7,008,339	2006-03-07
USA	COMPOSITE BALL BAT HAVING A METAL KNOB	10/753,649	2004-01-08	6,991,551	2006-01-31
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A TAMPER-RESISTANT CAP	12/893,840	2010-09-29	8,282,516	2012-10-09
USA	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE	13/958,309	2013-08-02		
USA	BALL BAT WITH A STRAIN ENERGY OPTIMIZED BARREL	10/712,251	2003-11-13	6,866,598	2005-03-15
USA	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED PERFORMANCE	13/917,438	2013-06-13	8,795,108	2014-08-05
USA	GOVERNED PERFORMANCE HARD SHELL BAT	09/628,935	2000-07-28	6,432,007	2002-08-13
USA	BATTING GLOVE WITH INTERNAL SLIP LAYER	14/975,261	2015-12-18		
USA	MULTI-WALLED TUBULAR BASEBALL BATS WITH BARREL INSERTS OF VARIABLE GEOMETRY	11/740,519	2007-04-26	7,867,114	2011-01-11

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	GRIP FOR BALL-BAT HANDLE AND KNOB HAVING MULTIPLE DEGREES OF HARDNESS	14/918,513	2015-10-20		
USA	BALL BAT WITH ADJUSTABLE- WEIGHT END CAP	14/877,810	2015-10-07		
USA	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE	13/795,916	2013-03-12	9,248,355	2016-02-02
USA	ANATOMICALLY DYNAMIC AND ERGONOMIC LEG GUARD	14/838,082	2015-08-27		
USA	COMPOSITE BALL BAT INCLUDING A BARREL WITH STRUCTURAL REGIONS SEPARATED BY A POROUS NON- ADHESION LAYER	14/838,043	2015-08-27		
USA	GOVERNED PERFORMANCE METAL SHELL BAT	09/525,237	2000-03-15	6,334,824	2002-01-01
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE ALLOYS	14/804,152	2015-07-20		
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	12/652,523	2010-01-05	8,182,377	2012-05-22
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING INTEGRAL BARREL FEATURES FOR REDUCING BBCOR	12/624,056	2009-11-23	8,197,366	2012-06-12
USA	SINGLE WALL BALL BAT INCLUDING QUARTZ STRUCTURAL FIBER	11/560,499	2006-11-16	7,384,354	2008-06-10

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED PERFORMANCE	13/652,332	2012-10-15	8,480,519	2013-07-09
USA	SPORTING GOOD ITEMS INCLUDING PRE- PRINTED GRAPHICS	11/537,437	2006-09-29	7,364,520	2008-04-29
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A SLATTED BARREL	14/665,986	2015-03-23		
USA	BATTING TEE WITH TELESCOPING MECHANISM	14/664,627	2015-03-20		
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A REINFORCED, LOW- DURABILITY REGION FOR DETERRING BARREL ALTERATION	14/657,992	2015-03-13	9463364	
USA	BAT WITH BIFURCATED INTERNAL CAVITIES	14/657,706	2015-03-13		
USA	ANATOMICALLY ADAPTIVE JOINT PROTECTOR	14/632,955	2015-02-26		
USA	GLOVE CLOSURE APPARATUS	10/429,540	2003-05-03	6,941,578	2005-09-13
USA	GOVERNED PERFORMANCE ALUMINUM SHELL BAT	09/375,833	1999-08-16	6,248,032	2001-06-19
USA	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	11/457,542	2006-07-14	7,361,107	2008-04-22
USA	COMPOSITE BASEBALL BAT	10/383,242	2003-03-07	6,997,826	2006-02-14

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING INTEGRAL BARREL FEATURES FOR REDUCING BBCOR	13/493,781	2012-06-11	8,506,429	2013-08-13
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	13/476,354	2012-05-21	8,376,881	2013-02-19
USA	POLYMER COMPOSITE BAT	11/399,917	2006-04-06	7,232,388	2007-06-19
USA	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED PERFORMANCE VIA SELECTIVE PLACEMENT OF INTERLAMINAR SHEAR CONTROL ZONES	12/423,553	2009-04-14	7,896,763	2011-03-01
USA	TUBULAR BASEBALL BATS WITH FULL LENGTH CORE SHAFTS	11/380,038	2006-04-25	7,320,653	2008-01-22
USA	COMPOSITE BASEBALL BAT HAVING AN INTERFACE SECTION IN THE BAT BARREL	10/336,130	2003-01-03	6,764,419	2004-07-20
USA	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED PERFORMANCE	14/450,141	2014-08-01		
USA	MULTI-PIECE BALL BAT CONNECTED VIA A FLEXIBLE JOINT	11/324,796	2006-01-03	7,572,197	2009-08-11
USA	BALL BAT WITH GOVERNED PERFORMANCE	12/343,323	2008-12-23	8,298,102	2012-10-30
USA	SPORTING-GOOD IMPLEMENT WITH ROTATABLE HANDLE	15/413,361	2017-01-23		

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	13/337,630	2011-12-27	8,708,845	2014-04-29
USA	TAMPER-EVIDENT BAT BARRELS	15/385,268	2016-12-20		
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A REINFORCED, LOW- DURABILITY REGION FOR DETERRING BARREL ALTERATION	13/333,498	2011-12-21	8,979,682	2015-03-17
USA	REMOVABLE, ROTATABLE GRIP ELEMENT FOR A BALL BAT OR OTHER SPORTING- GOOD IMPLEMENT	14/313,186	2014-06-24	9457248	
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING VISUAL INDICATION OF WHETHER INTERNAL STRUCTURAL TAMPERING WITH THE BALL BAT HAS OCCURRED	12/259,087	2008-10-27	7914404	2011-03-29
USA	REMOVABLE, ROTATABLE GRIP ELEMENT FOR A BALL BAT OR OTHER SPORTING- GOOD IMPLEMENT	15/282,989	2016-09-30		
USA	PANEL FOR A LEG GUARD	29/537,663	2015-08-27		
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A STIFFENING ELEMENT IN THE BARREL	14/251,181	2014-04-11	9,427,640	8/30/2016
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING MULTIPLE FAILURE PLANES	14/244,566	2014-04-03		

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A FOCUSED FLEXURE REGION	11/188,146	2005-07-22	7,442,135	2008-10-28
USA	OBJECT STRIKING IMPLEMENT VIBRATION DAMPING	10/170,862	2002-06-13	6,767,297	2004-07-27
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING A STIFFENING ELEMENT IN THE BARREL	15/250,671	2016-08-29		
USA	RIGID SHELL LAYERED SOFTBALL BAT WITH ELASTOMER LAYER	10/167,094	2002-06-10	6,663,517	2003-12-16
USA	REVERSIBLE BASEBALL OR SOFTBALL CHEST PROTECTOR	13/174,515	2011-06-30	8,621,674	2014-01-07
USA	BAT	29/346,924	2009-11-09	0626612	2010-11-02
USA	BALL BAT WITH A FUSED END CAP	14/157,411	2014-01-16		
USA	BASEBALL BAT	29/283,753	2007-08-22	0600758	2009-09-22
USA	TWO-PIECE ARTICULATING CHEST PROTECTOR WITH STRETCHABLE HINGE	15/143,330	2016-04-29		
USA	POLYMER COMPOSITE BAT	10/080,085	2002-02-21	6,723,012	
USA	HELMET FOR BASEBALL PITCHERS AND FIELDERS	13/096,909	2011-04-28	9511272	
USA	BALL BAT INCLUDING AN INTEGRAL SHOCK ATTENUATION REGION	11/078,782	2005-03-11	7,442,134	2008-10-28
USA	CATCHER'S CHEST PROTECTOR	29/170,349	2002-11-04	D494,323	2004-08-10

Country	Title	App. No.	File Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
USA	JAW PAD FOR A PROTECTIVE HELMET	29/169,155	2002-10-15	D492,818	2004-07-06
USA	YOUTH BASEBALL/SOFTBAL L PANTS	29/167,300	2002-09-12	D475,836	2003-06-17
USA	BALL BAT	29/163,407	2002-07-02	0474,519	2003-05-13
USA	READILY REMOVABLE CATCHER'S HELMET	62/320,158	2016-04-08		
USA	BALL BAT EXHIBITING OPTIMIZED PERFORMANCE VIA DISCRETE LAMINA TAILORING	11/034,993	2005-01-12	7,163,475	2007-01-16
USA	MULTI-PIECE PROTECTOR FOR A BASEBALL CATCHER	12/037,384	2008-02-26	8,024,820	2011-09-27
USA	PAD DEVICE AND GLOVE FOR PROTECTION OF HYPOTHENAR REGION, AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS	15/253,515	2016-08-31		

17

RECORDED: 12/31/2020